
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

External 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 
2009 
 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Mary O'Connor (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 
Phoday Jarjussey 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 

 
 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 21 October 2009 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nikki Stubbs, Democratic 
Services Manager 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nstubbs@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=2009  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

 
Terms of Reference 

 
 
1. To undertake the powers of health scrutiny conferred by the Health and Social Care Act 

2001, including: 
 

(a) scrutiny of local NHS organisations by calling the relevant Chief Executive(s) to 
account for the work of their organisation(s) and undertaking a review into issues 
of concern; 

 
(b) consider NHS service reconfigurations which the Committee agree to be 

substantial, establishing a joint committee if the proposals affect more than one 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee area; and to refer contested major service 
configurations to the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (in accordance with the 
Health and Social Care Act);  

 
(c) respond to any relevant NHS consultations.  

 
2. To scrutinise the work of non-Hillingdon Council agencies whose actions affect 

residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
3. To identify areas of concern to the community within their remit and instigate an 

appropriate review process. 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Title of report Pages 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Notes of the previous meeting - 23 September 2009 1 - 14 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part 2 will be considered in private  
 

5 Provision of Health Services in the Borough 15 - 68 
 

6 Work Programme 2009/2010 69 - 72 
 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
 
7 Any Business transferred from Part 1  

 



Minutes

External Services Scrutiny Committee 
23 September 2009
Meeting held in Committee Room 6 at the Civic 
Centre, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Mary O’Connor (Chairman), Michael White (Vice-Chairman), 
Phoday Jarjussey, Judy Kelly and Peter Kemp  

Officers Present:
Inspector Darren Malpass: British Transport Police (BTP) 
Chief Inspector Maurice Hartnett: Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) 
Sergeant Caroline Young: Safer Transport Team (STT) 
Kevin Dulling: Transport for London (TfL) 

LBH Officers Present:
Ian Edwards, Head of Partnerships, Business and Communities 
Ed Shaylor, Head of Community Safety
Nikki Stubbs, Democratic Services Manager

Others present: 
Councillor John Major 

Public present: 2 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING 
BEFORE THIS MEETING 

Councillor John Major declared a personal interest in Item 6 – 
LINk & External Services Scrutiny Committee Protocol in that 
he was a member of the LINk, and remained in the room during 
the consideration thereof. 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED –
That all items of business were considered in public. 

12. SAFER TRANSPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

Consideration was given to the report on safer transport.

Chief Inspector Maurice Hartnett, from the Metropolitan Police 
Service, advised that Transport for London (TfL) had been the 
principle funder for the new Hub Team in Hayes town and the 
Safer Transport Team, which had resulted in extra services 
being provided for residents of the Borough.   

Action by 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) continued to be very 
active in the Borough and had produced one of the best 
performing Safer Transport Teams in London.

Chief Inspector Hartnett advised that the Safer Transport Team 
(STT) had devised a victim/offender/location problem solving 
methodology where the expected results were agreed and 
engagement with victims and offenders was reviewed.  By way 
of furthering this engagement, Members noted that a new 
online youth survey had been launched on Monday 21 
September 2009 which looked at issues surrounding young 
people.  A tasking meeting, which involved all West London 
Boroughs, was held quarterly.  At this meeting, officers were 
held to account for the work of the STTs, generating a healthy 
debate.

Serg
[...]
became more 

Nikki Stubbs 

Nikki Stubbs 

Page 6



involved in scrutiny. 

2. a copy of the consultation response be forwarded to 
Committee Members prior to submission.

14. LINk & EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PROTOCOL (Agenda Item 6) 

Consideration was given to the draft protocol between the 
Hillingdon LINk and the External Services Scrutiny Committee.
HAP UK had developed the draft protocol in consultation with 
Council officers and this had subsequently been considered by 
the LINk.  The LINk comments had been incorporated into the 
draft protocol as tracked changes. It was noted that the 
Protocol would be monitored and amended as required.

It was suggested that this Protocol would support a strong 
partnership and working relationship between the Council and 
the LINk.  Members agreed that lines of communication should 
be maintained to ensure that each organisation was aware of 
the work undertaken by the other.

With the introduction on individual budgets and the resultant 
wider ranges of choice available to Residents, it was thought 
important to ensure that the LINk was involved in the 
monitoring of these providers.

Members were advised that it was unlikely that the Committee 
would be inundated with reports from the LINk.  Reports would 
only be submitted in relation to issues that had been addressed 
by the LINk but which remained unresolved.  It was anticipated 
that the small number of reports that were submitted to the 
Scrutiny Committee would reduce as the LINk gained 
reputation and status within the community.  A separate report 
would be submitted to the Committee to update Members on 
the work that had been undertaken by the LINk. 

RESOLVED –
That the protocol, as amended and attached as Appendix A, be 
agreed.

Action by 

15. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to the External Services Scrutiny 
Committee’s 2009/2010 Work Programme. 

29 October 2009 – NHS & GPs
It was agreed that Professor Yi-Mien Koh be invited to attend 
and represent the PCT at the Committee’s next meeting on 29 
October 2009 to discuss the NHS and GPs.  Should Professor 
Koh not be available, Colin Peel would be invited. 

Action by 

Page 7



Members were advised that Adam Crosby, Ambulance Service 
Commander, would not be able to attend this meeting and, 
rather than send a replacement, requested whether he could 
report to another meeting instead.  It was agreed that he be 
invited to attend a future meeting instead. 

Members requested that Mr Robert Bell, Chief Executive of the 
Royal Brompton & Harefield PCT be invited to attend the 
meeting.

25 November 2009 – Podiatry & Footcare
Members requested that the following be invited to attend the 
meeting on 25 November 2009: 

 Chris Comerford, Chief Executive of Age Concern 
Hillingdon

 Maria O’Brien, PCT 

Although a letter had been sent to Ronak Lakhani, Chief 
Podiatrist in the NHS Podiatry Department, Members 
suggested that he be emailed to ensure that he received the 
invitation.

Jean McGiffen, PA to the Chief Executive at Hillingdon 
Hospital, had been contacted to try to arrange a site visit for 
Members.

Children and Young People Who Abuse Their Parents and 
Carers Working Group
Consideration was given to the scoping report and terms of 
reference of the Children and Young People Who Abuse Their 
Parents and Carers Working Group.  It was noted that 
Councillor Judy Kelly would be unable to attend the first 
meeting due to work commitments and it was agreed that the 
second meeting on 4 November 2009 be rescheduled to start 
at 7pm. 

It was agreed that the invitees to the first witness session 
should be officers from the following teams: 

 Parent Partnership 
 Youth Offending Team 
 Safeguarding Adults Team 
 Domestic Violence Team 

Broadmoor Hospital Redevelopment
It was noted that the Council had been contacted regarding the 
redevelopment proposals at Broadmoor Hospital, which would 
see the overall number of beds increas
[...]
, to 
which their family would be invited.  The redeployment of staff 
would be considered and reassurances were given that the 
closure be a slow and sensitive process.  Councillor O’Connor 
would keep the Committee updated on this matter. 

It was noted that the LINk was involved in the closure of Daniel 
Ward and had acted as an independent body in setting up a 
meeting between the PCT, patients and their families and the 
staff.

Education & Children’s Services POC
Members were advised that the Education and Children’s 
Services POC would be undertaking its second review on Child
Trafficking – A review of how Children’s Services work with 
partner agencies to provide safeguarding and how the 
Heathrow Airport Port of Entry is regulated.  It was anticipated 

Page 9



that the review would start in January 2010.

RESOLVED –
That:

1. the External Services Scrutiny Committee’s 2009/2010 
Work Programme be agreed; 

2. the scoping report and terms of reference of the 
Children and Young People Who Abuse Their Parents 
and Carers Working Group be agreed; 

3. the start time of the Working Group meeting proposed 
for 4 November 2009 be changed to 7pm; 

4. A response be submitted to the London Specialised 
Commissioning Group to advise that this Council did not 
wish to engage in consultation over the proposed 
redevelopment of Broadmoor Hospital; and

5. the second review topic being considered by the 
Education & Children’s Services POC be noted. 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS – 15 JULY 2009 

RESOLVED –
That the minutes of the External Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 15 July 2009 be agreed as a correct record. 

Meeting closed at: 7.50pm
Next meeting: 29 October 2009

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki Stubbs on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 10



Appendix A 

PROTOCOL BETWEEN HI
[...]
ments look at how well healthcare 
organisation perform in a number of different areas of interest to patients and the public (a copy 

Page 17



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 29 October 2009 

of the assessment it attached at Appendix B).  Hillingdon Hospital’s scores in these 
assessments are as follows: 

• Safety and cleanliness: 12/14 
• Waiting to be seen: 12/12 
• Standard of care: 7/7 
• Dignity and respect: 9/9 
• Keeping the public healthy: 5/5 
• Good management: 18/18 

 
The two assessments not met within safety and cleanliness are: 

• Incidence of MRSA bacteraemia - the CQC stated that the number of MRSA blood 
infections reported by the trust was not in line with the planned reductions for 2008/2009; 
and  

• Decontamination of re-usable medical devices - the CQC stated that the organisation did 
not meet the standard of having systems in place to ensure that medical devices which 
can be re-used were properly cleaned in well-run decontamination facilities. 

 
 
Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust – Mental Health  
 
Quality of services provided by Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust has been 
rated as ‘good’ in the 2008/09 CQC assessments (attached at Appendix C) – the Foundation 
Trust had previously been rated as ‘excellent’ in 2006/07 and 2007/08.  Its quality of financial 
management is rated as ‘excellent’ for the second year running, as the Foundation Trust had 
been assessed as performing strongly with a relatively low financial risk.  It had ‘Fully met’ the 
core standards and is rated as ‘good’ in respect of the national priorities.  The Foundation Trust 
is not one of those chosen to receive an inspection over the summer.   
 
With regards to complying with the Department of Health’s core standards in the seven key 
areas of health and healthcare, the Foundation Trust is rated as ‘compliant’ on all indicators.  
However, the organisation is rated on National Pr
[...]
g commitments which rated as ‘Fully met’ and National priorities which rated 
as ‘Excellent’. 
 
The organisation has also been rated as ‘excellent’ in its quality of financial management, 
compared to the previous two years where the Trust had scored ‘good’.   The Trust had been 
assessed as performing strongly with arrangements appearing to operate effectively and 
financial targets met for at least the past two years.  The organisation has not been selected to 
receive an inspection over the summer. 
 
 
Witnesses 
 

The following stakeholders have been confirmed as attending the meeting:  
• Professor Yi-Mien Koh: Chief Executive, Hillingdon Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
• Jacqueline Totterdell: Director of Operations, Hillingdon Hospital 
• Noreen Rice: Service Manager, Riverside Centre, Central & North West London NHS 

Foundation Trust – Mental Health 
• Robyn Doran: Director of Operations, Central & North West London NHS Foundation 

Trust – Mental Health 
• Dr Mitch Garson: Chair of Hillingdon Local Medical Committee (LMC) 
• Mark Lambert: Director of Finance and Performance, Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS 

Foundation Trust 
• Robert Craig: Director of Operations, Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY 
 

Members to question representatives from the PCT, Hillingdon Hospital, London Medical 
Committee, Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust – Mental Health and Royal 
Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust on the health services provided within the 
Borough and decide whether to take any further action. 
 
 
BACKGROUND REPORTS 
 

• NHS Performance Ratings 2008/09 – An overview of the performance of NHS Trusts in 
England, Care Quality Commission 

• www.cqc.org.uk  

Page 19



 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 29 October 2009 

SUGGESTED KEY QUESTIONS/LINES OF ENQUIRY 
 
 
1. What measures have been put in place to improve patient satisfaction regarding their 

ability to book appointments with GPs? 
 
2. What impact, if any, is the new walk-in medical centre in Hayes expected to have on the 

urgent care centre?  When will the service provided by the walk-in centre be reviewed?  
Are there plans to introduce similar centres elsewhere in the Borough? 

 
3. Has the introduction of the urgent care centre at the hospital weakened the case for the 

retention of A&E? 
 
4. The CQC assessment stated that the PCT had not met two of the core standards in the 

seven key areas of health and healthcare in relation to Commissioning Services and three 
within Provider Services.  What measures are being put in place by the PCT to ensure that 
the core standards are met in future? 

 
5. What action has been/will be taken to address the incidence of MRSA bacteraemia and 

decontamination of reusable medical devices at Hillingdon Hospital? 
 
6. Following the completion of Healthcare for London’s consultation on stroke and major 

trauma, what action has been taken by Hillingdon Hospital regarding the stroke unit/TIA 
service plans and the urgent care unit? 

 
7. What impact has shorter hospital stays had on GPs and is the infrastructure in place to 

cope with the increased demand on the GP service? 
 
8. Has the introduction of the urgent care centre at the hospital weakened the case for the 

retention of A&E? 
 
9. What impact has practice based commissioning had on the delivery of services to 

Borough residents? 
 
10. What procedures have been put in place to ensure that Centre & North West London NHS 

Foundation Trust retains its CQC financial management rating of ‘excellent’ in the next 
assessment? 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is inten
[...]
ondon Fire Brigade 
 Yeading Junior School 
 Brunel University 
 Union of Brunel Students 
 Uxbridge College 
 Hillingdon Primary Care Trust 
 Healthy Hillingdon 
 Hillingdon Inter Faith Network 
 Association of Voluntary Services 
 Hillingdon Involvement Network 

Page 71



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

External Services Scrutiny Committee 29 October 2009 

Themes Future Work to be Undertaken 

Children & Young 
People Who Abuse 
Their Parents & 
Carers

Comprising Councillors: 
 Judy Kelly (Chairman) 
 Mary O’Connor 
 Judith Cooper 
 Janet Gardener  
 Anita MacDonald 

Detailed review of the physical, mental and financial 
abuse perpetrated by children under the age of 18 
on their parents/carers. 

Working Group Meeting dates: 
 6pm Wednesday 14 October 2009 (CR4a) – 1st

Witness Session (Witnesses = representatives 
from Parent Partnership, Youth Offending Team, 
Safeguarding Adults Team and Domestic 
Violence Team) 

 7pm Wednesday 4 November 2009 (CR4a) – 2nd

Witness Session 
 6pm Wednesday 2 December 2009 (CR4a) – 3rd

Witness Session 
 7pm Wednesday 20 January 2010 (CR4a) – 

Review Draft Report 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the previous meeting - 23 September 2009
	5 Provision of Health Services in the Borough
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Work Programme 2009/2010



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
External Services Scrutiny Committee 
29 October 2009  
Meeting held in Committee Room 5 at the Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Mary O’Connor (Chairman), Michael White (Vice-Chairman), 
Phoday Jarjussey, Judy Kelly and Peter Kemp  

 
Officers Present: 
Professor Yi-Mien Koh: Chief Executive, Hillingdon Primary Care Trust  
Jacqueline Totterdell: Director of Operations, Hillingdon Hospital 
Noreen Rice: Service Manager, Riverside Centre, Central and North West 
London NHS Foundation Trust – Mental Health 
Dr Tony Grewal: Hillingdon LMC 
Mark Lambert: Director of Finance and Performance, Royal Brompton & 
Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
Richard Connett: Head of Performance, Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki Stubbs, Democratic Services Manager  
 
Others present: 
Allan Edwards, Standards Committee Chairman  
Councillor David Routledge 
 
Public present: 1 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING 
BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Peter Kemp declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 5, in that he had formally submitted a complaint about his 
GP, and remained in the room during the consideration thereof. 
 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey declared a personal interest in 
Agenda Item 5, in that he was a patient and regular user of the 
health service, and remained in the room during the 
consideration thereof. 
 

 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
That all items of business be considered in public. 
 
  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

19. PROVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES IN THE BOROUGH 
(Agenda Item 5) 
 
Consideration was given to the report on the provision of health 
services in the Borough.  The Care Quality Commission had 
published the results of its performance assessment of 392 
NHS trusts on 15 October 2009.   
 
Hillingdon PCT 
Professor Yi-Mien Koh advised that the overall scores attained 
by Hillingdon PCT for quality and financial management in the 
CQC assessment (fair/fair) had been disappointing.  Members 
were advised that the PCT had been working hard to improve 
its performance but had been let down in the assessment by 
the scores for patient experience.  This score was in the bottom 
five in the country and had previously been in the bottom 25% 
in London.  Professor Koh would forward the patient 
experience ratings to the Democratic Services Manager to 
pass onto Members of the Committee.   
 
The PCT was now working with GP practices to improve the 
patient experience by introducing locality primary care advisors 
to target areas that mattered to the practices and provide 
support (this would be monitored by the PCT Board).   Practice 
staff and patients would be consulted on what improvements 
they thought ought to be introduced and the Hillingdon LINk 
would be helping with this work.   Experienced Practice 
Managers would be asked to advise other practices on 
improvements such as optimising appointments as well as 
raising awareness of what constitutes the patient experience.  
Training would be made available to receptionists and other 
practice staff where needed.    
 
It was noted that the CQC assessment had become more 
rigorous as public expectations had increased.  The PCT would 
be looking at the provision of information on its website to 
assess whether this could improve and contribute towards a 
better patient experience.   
 
Dr Grewal advised that, whilst there had been investment in the 
development of new surgeries, there had been no significant 
investment in the maintenance of exiting surgeries for more 
than 10 years.  It was acknowledged that the economic 
downturn had resulted in the provision of services taking 
precedence over the provision of improvement grants to 
surgeries.  Over the last 12 months, action had been taken to 
look at improvement works.   
 
Members were advised that the average number of 
consultations received by each Londoner per year had 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Professor Koh 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

increased from 3.7 in the 1990s to 5.3 in 2005.  It was thought 
that this had subsequently increased further.   
 
The Drop In Centre in Hayes would be formally opened in 
November 2009.  All PCTs were required to provide this 
service.  It was noted that the Centre had taken over a GP 
surgery that had previously existed on the site and had also 
taken over the GPs 2,000 patients.  A lot of patients seen at the 
Centre were from Hayes and had previously regularly attended 
Hillingdon Hospital.  As such, the introduction of the Centre had 
improved access for those Residents as it was closer to their 
homes.   
 
Hillingdon PCT had under achieved in the CQC assessment 
regarding its target for 12 week appointments for pregnant 
women.  Hillingdon Hospital had had been working closely with 
the PCT and had made improvements so that 87% of pregnant 
women were now attending their 12 week appointment.  It was 
noted that GPs were aiming to see pregnant patients by 8 
weeks.   
 
Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
The Committee congratulated the Royal Brompton & Harefield 
NHS Foundation Trust on achieving Foundation Trust status on 
1 June 2009.  The Foundation Trust was also commended for 
the immense improvements that had been made to the 
provision of heart care services.   
 
Mark Lambert, Director of Finance and Performance at the 
Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust, advised 
that the organisation had achieved excellent/excellent in the 
CQC assessment but that it had not performed as well as it 
would have liked regarding the number of cancelled operations.  
Work had been undertaken to rectify this issue and the 
Foundation Trust was now meeting this target.  The Foundation 
Trust had also under achieved in the CQC assessment on the 
participation in heart disease audits.  
 
It was noted that the layout of Harefield Hospital meant that the 
male and female bathrooms were not completely separated.  
The achievement of Foundation Trust status meant that these 
in-patient facilities at the hospital could be reviewed in the short 
to medium term.   
 
Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust  
Noreen Rice, Service Manager at the Riverside Centre, 
advised that the Foundation Trust had slipped slightly in the 
CQC assessment from excellent/excellent in 2007/08 to 
good/excellent in 2008/09.  It was thought that this was partly 
due to in-patients being surveyed for the first time.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
The Chief Executive of the Foundation Trust was chairing the 
improvement group that had been set up.  Arrangements had 
been made for the same people who had responded to the 
CQC on this assessment to complete the same questionnaire 
again in 2010.  The results would highlight whether there had 
been any improvements.   
 
Planned improvements included:  

• psychiatric nurses going back into uniform as a result of 
the responses received through the consultation;  

• the introduction of gender specific wards; and  
• looking at residential placements with the Council to 

resolve delayed transfers of care.  
 
Work had been undertaken on the provision of care for people 
with mental health or learning difficulties.  The Foundation 
Trust had been working very closely with Hillingdon Hospital on 
this matter and results were expected by the end of the year.   
 
A rigorous recruitment and retention policy had been 
introduced and had resulted in reducing 240 applications for 
posts at the Foundation Trust to just two appointments.  
Further work would be undertaken to recruit staff in Southern 
Ireland and to compare practices with hospitals in South Africa.   
 
An early intervention psychosis team had been set up to target 
the whole of London and had been sited as a centre for 
excellence.  The work had resulted in the average age of 
diagnosis reducing to 19.  A big project was underway in 
school and colleges to identify the gap between service 
provision and health promotion.   
 
The Council’s Domestic Violence Strategic Coordinator had 
been attending the Riverside unit to speak to women there 
about domestic violence.  The sessions had been very 
successful and additional sessions had been arranged for men.  
 
Hillingdon Hospital 
Jacqueline Totterdell, Director of Operations, advised that 
Hillingdon Hospital had achieved a good/good rating in the 
CQC assessment.  Its target for incidence of MRSA had been 
12 but there had actually been 17.  It was noted that the 
Hospital’s failure to meet performance standards on 
decontamination had resulted from issues such as the reuse of 
blood pressure machine cuffs.   
 
Whilst previously in the bottom 20%, Hillingdon Hospital’s 
performance had improved in 2008/09 in comparison to other 
Trusts in the country.  Its staff survey had also placed it in the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

top 20% of the top performing Trusts.   
 
Work being undertaken included:  

• Further improvements being made around discharge 
planning; 

• A patient improvement group had been established;  
• The Director of Nurses had been talking to patients and 

staff about the culture of the Hospital and about the 
changes needed; and  

• Investment would be made in customer care training to 
improve patients’ first impression of the Hospital.   

 
Dr Grewal advised that there was no age limit for optimal 
intervention and that the spread of health episodes was far 
greater than it had been previously.  Patients would previously 
have been admitted to hospital for a few weeks for tests to 
establish exactly what was wrong with them.  Times had 
changed and, to reduce costs and free up hospital beds, 
patients were called for multiple appointments and tests at 
multiple venues.   
 
Stroke and Major Trauma 
It was noted that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (JHOSC) had held its last meeting regarding the 
Healthcare for London’s consultation on stroke and major 
trauma on Wednesday 28 October 2009.  Concerns raised with 
the Joint Committee of PCTs (JCPCT) included the provision of 
training for staff in the Hyper Acute Stroke Units (HASUs) and 
Stroke Units (SUs) and the availability of therapists to take up 
positions given the national shortage (e.g., occupational 
therapists, speech and language therapists and 
physiotherapists).   
 
It was anticipated that Hillingdon Hospital would have an 
operational SU from 1 April 2010 with 16 beds.  All staff 
positions had been filled with the exception of the speech and 
language therapist.  However, as Ealing would not be having a 
HASU or a SU, 40% of the stroke patients that would 
previously have attended this hospital would be transferred to 
Hillingdon SU.  This would increase the number of beds 
required on the unit by 8 (to 24) and an additional stroke doctor 
would be required.  The nearest HASU would be at Northwick 
Park.    
 
Whilst 85% of patients had received a CT scan at Hillingdon 
Hospital within 24 hours of stroke, the target was 90%.  
Jacqueline Totterdell would forward the details on the number 
of patients with a brain bleed that received a CT scan within 3 
hours of stroke to the Democratic Services Manager.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jacqueline 
Totterdell 

 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

It was thought that further publicity and understanding of stroke 
was needed.  Patients were often not going to see their GP 
until days after they had suffered a stroke.  There was a need 
to push the message that early intervention could save lives.   
 
Consideration was given to the support that could be given to 
those Residents that did not have family or friends to keep an 
eye on them when they went home (40% of people in London 
were in this situation).  Councillor David Routledge advised that 
the Inter-Faith Network and possibly other voluntary 
organisations would be interested in helping these people by 
picking up prescriptions for them, etc.  He would liaise with 
Jacqueline Totterdell and Dr Tony Grewal to discuss and 
progress this matter further.   
 
RESOLVED –  
That: 

1. The presentations be noted;  
2. Professor Yi-Mien Koh forward the patient experience 

ratings to the Democratic Services Manager to pass 
onto Members of the Committee;  

3. Jacqueline Totterdell forward details on the number of 
patients with a brain bleed that received a CT scan 
within 3 hours of stroke to the Democratic Services 
Manager to pass onto Members of the Committee; 

4. Councillor Routledge, Jacqueline Totterdell and Dr Tony 
Grewal to meet to discuss voluntary support and help 
that could be provided to stroke patients when they were 
discharged from hospital. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Routledge 
/ Jacqueline 

Totterdell / Dr 
Tony Grewal 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Nikki Stubbs 
 
 

Nikki Stubbs 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – 23 SEPTEMBER 
2009 (Agenda Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the External Services Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 23 September 2009 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

 

21. WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Consideration was given to the External Services Scrutiny 
Committee’s 2009/2010 Work Programme. 
 
25 November 2009 – Podiatry & Footcare 
A site visit to the Pagett Ward and Diabetic Centre at Hillingdon 
Hospital was being arranged for the week commencing 9 
November 2009.  Members would be advised of the date and 
time in due course.  
 
 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nikki Stubbs 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

24 February 2010  
It was noted that the meeting scheduled for 24 February 2010 
would be held as a joint meeting with the London Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea at Kensington Town Hall.  The 
Democratic Services Manager would liaise with officers at 
Kensington and Chelsea and advise Members of the meeting 
details in due course.   
 
Children and Young People Who Abuse Their Parents and 
Carers Working Group 
It was noted that the Working Group meeting scheduled for 4 
November 2009 had been cancelled.  The next meeting of the 
Working Group was due to be held on 2 December 2009 and 
would start at 5.30pm (not 6pm as previously advised). 
 
RESOLVED –  
That: 

1. the External Services Scrutiny Committee’s 2009/2010 
Work Programme be agreed; 

2. Members be advised of the date and time of the podiatry 
site visit to Hillingdon Hospital; and 

3. the Democratic Services Manager liaise with officers at 
the London Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
advise Members of the details of the joint meeting being 
held in February 2010 in due course.   

 

 
 
 

Nikki Stubbs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nikki Stubbs 
 

Nikki Stubbs 

 Meeting closed at: 7.45pm  
Next meeting: 6pm, 25 November 2009  
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki Stubbs on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


